

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2019 3:20 PM

NO. 52685-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PHARMACY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a California corporation,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42982
Revenue and Finance Division
7141 Cleanwater Lane SW
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. PharMerica’s Business in Washington	3
	1. PharMerica’s business relationship with facilities	3
	2. PharMerica’s business relationship with patients.....	4
	3. PharMerica billed according to the patient’s financial arrangements.....	6
	B. Proceedings Below.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Overview of B&O Taxation of Business Activities	12
	B. A Business That Engages in Multiple Business Activities is Taxed Separately on Each Activity	13
	C. As a Matter of Law, the Preferential Tax Classification in RCW 82.04.272 Applies Only to Prescription Drug Sales Made to Persons Selling at Retail or Health Care Providers	14
	1. Under the plain language of the statute, the buyer is the person who paid the monetary consideration for the prescription drug.....	17
	2. PharMerica is selling to the patient because the transactions at issue between the patient and PharMerica meet both elements of a sale	21

3.	Concluding the facility is not the buyer is consistent with the language of the contracts and course of performance between PharMerica and the patients.....	22
4.	Health care providers are not the buyer for the additional reason that the patient has the primary or sole legal obligation to pay for the drug.....	24
5.	The Court should also reject PharMerica’s argument that the element of valuable consideration is met by a promise that another will pay	26
D.	The Buyer Requirement in RCW 82.04.272 is Not Ambiguous, so Resort to Legislative History or Other Aids is Unnecessary.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AARO Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 132 Wn. App. 709, 132 P.3d 1143 (2006).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Aventis Pharm., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 637, 428 P.3d 389 (2018).....	15, 16, 29, 30
<i>Butcher v. Garrett-Enumclaw</i> , 20 Wn. App. 361, 581 P.2d 1352 (1978).....	18
<i>Drury the Tailor v. Jenner</i> , 12 Wn.2d 508, 122 P.2d 493 (1942).....	13
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 57 Wn.2d 690, 359 P.2d 302 (1961).....	20, 21
<i>HomeStreet Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	29
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	13
<i>Inland Empire Dairy Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Wn. App. 592, 544 P.2d 52 (1975).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	29
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	28
<i>Ralph v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	19
<i>Sandeman v. Sayres</i> , 50 Wn.2d 539, 314 P.2d 428 (1957).....	28

<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn.2d 889, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	12, 13, 28
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934)	13
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005).....	17

Statutes

Laws of 1998, ch. 343, § 1.....	15
RCW 82.04.040	1, 18, 28
RCW 82.04.040(1).....	17, 19, 29
RCW 82.04.050	13
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)	16
RCW 82.04.220	12, 27
RCW 82.04.220(1).....	12
RCW 82.04.240	12
RCW 82.04.250	1, 13, 14, 16
RCW 82.04.270	12
RCW 82.04.272	passim
RCW 82.04.272(1).....	2, 16
RCW 82.04.272(2)(b)	2, 15, 18
RCW 82.04.280	12
RCW 82.04.290	12

RCW 82.04.290(2)(a) 13, 14
RCW 82.04.4297 8

Other Authorities

DOR Excise Tax Advisory 3180 (2013)..... 11, 17, 30
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 2933, 55th Leg. Sess., ch. 343 (Wash.
1998) 28
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 1.01 (2006)..... 20
